
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 7 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, 
A Turner (Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for absence  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on 

9 June 2022. 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
   
4 Application 22/01750/APP: Diversion of Overhead Cables - Link Road 

Between A413 Wendover Road and the B4443 Lower Road, Stoke 
Mandeville 

5 - 32 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Strategic Sites Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STRATEGIC SITES COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 9 JUNE 2022 
IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, AYLESBURY HP19 8FF, 
COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, A Turner (Chairman), 
J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 Resolved: That Councillor J Waters be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Strategic Sites 

Committee for the ensuing year 2022-23. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor M Fayyaz. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 18 May 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record and were signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor R Newcombe declared a personal interest in application 21/07902/FUL as one of 

Buckinghamshire Council’s representatives on the Chilterns Conservation Board. The Chilterns 

Conservation Board had not made any representations on the application, however some of 

Councillor Newcombe’s comments throughout the meeting may have been relevant to the role. 

Councillor Newcombe confirmed that he had not attended any meetings where the application 

had been discussed and had not pre-determined the application in any way. 

 
5 21/07902/FUL - CHANGE OF USE OF SOUTHERN CORNER OF EXISTING AIR PARK FOR USE AS 

FILMING SITE, CONSTRUCTION OF 2 X SOUND STAGES AND 4 X WORKSHOP BUILDINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND PARKING FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 5 
YEARS (PART RETROSPECTIVE) AT WYCOMBE AIR PARK, CLAY LANE, BOOKER, HIGH 
WYCOMBE, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 

 Proposal: Change of use of southern corner of existing air park for use as filming site, 

construction of 2 x sound stages and 4 x workshop buildings with associated access and 

infrastructure and parking for a temporary period of 5 years (part retrospective) at Land at 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



South Corner, Wycombe Air Park, Clay Lane, Booker, Buckinghamshire 

A site visit was carried out on 7 June 2022. 

Ms Emma Crotty, Principal Development Management Officer, listed the 

corrections/amendments to the report as provided in the committee update which was 

published on 8 June 2022 and highlighted the additional objections received. Ms Crotty also 

advised the Committee of the following: 

 It was proposed that condition 15 be removed as the restoration aspect was covered by 

condition 1 and the biodiversity aspect would be covered by the legal agreement. The 

Committee was content with this. 

In the ensuing discussion, the below additional conditions and amended condition were 

proposed: 

 That condition 19 be amended to remove the words ‘without the prior written consent of 

the Local Planning Authority’ as the Committee heard that no live filming requiring an 

audience would take place. 

 That a condition be added restricting overnight stays on the site. 

 That a condition be added to define an area on site for the stationing mobile WC, 

catering and other welfare facilities. 

 

Speaking as the agent, Mr Oliver Bell, accompanied by Mr James Enright, CEO of Stage Fifty (the 

Applicant) and Mr Richard Crockett, Aviation expert representing the Gliding Club. 

 

Resolved: 

It was proposed by Councillor J Waters and seconded by Councillor N Marshall and agreed 

unanimously that the Committee was minded to grant temporary permission subject to the 

completion of a Planning Obligation and the inclusion/amendment of the conditions noted 

above. It was agreed that delegated authority be given to the Service Director of Planning and 

Environment to grant Conditional Temporary Permission provided that a Planning Obligation is 

made to secure the following matters: 

- Travel Plan and monitoring fee; Monitoring and Management of impacts; and financial 

contributions towards any additional Travel plan measures 

- 10% biodiversity enhancement over baseline conditions, following the mitigation 

hierarchy, on the expiration of the temporary permission 

or to refuse planning permission if a Planning Obligation cannot be secured. 

 

Page 4



 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council – Strategic Sites Committee   
 

Application Number:  22/01750/APP 

 

Proposal:  

 

Diversion of overhead cables 

Site location:  

  

  

Link Road Between A413 Wendover Road and the B4443 Lower 

Road, Stoke Mandeville 

Applicant:  Buckinghamshire Council  

Case Officer:  Sue Pilcher 

Ward affected:  Wendover, Halton and Stoke Mandeville 

Parish-Town Council:  Stoke Mandeville 

Valid date:  11th May 2022 

Determination date:  6th July 2022 

Recommendation:  The recommendation is that the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for 
APPROVAL subject to the receipt of the NatureSpace report in 
respect of Great Crested Newts and the agreement to the use of 
the District Licence, subject to the receipt of no new material 
representations, and the conditions as proposed and any others 
considered appropriate by Officers, or if this is not achieved for 
the application to be refused 

 

1.0  Summary, Recommendation and Reason for Planning Committee Consideration   

1.1  This application has been submitted by Buckinghamshire Council and as such it must be 

referred to committee for a decision.  In this case the application relates to the diversion of 

overhead cables to underground cable ducts which is required as a result of the South East 

Link Road (SEALR phase 2) which affects the route of the lines. On the basis that the 

development is required as it relates to a scheme providing major infrastructure it is 

considered appropriate for the application to be referred to the SSC for determination.  

1.2  Planning permission is sought for the diversion of overhead lines. It has been evaluated 

against the adopted Development Plan and the guidance set out in the NPPF and whether 

or not the proposal delivers sustainable development. 

Buckinghamshire Council  

www.buckinghamshire.gov.u k     
  

  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.3  In this case, given the nature of the development it is not considered that there would be 

any long-term harm following the conclusion of the construction period, subject to suitable 

conditions. Taking all the relevant factors into account, all policies of the VALP, and advice 

within the NPPF, it is considered that the proposal would accord with an up-to-date 

development plan and it is recommended that the application be deferred and delegated 

to the Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to the receipt of the 

NatureSpace report in respect of Great Crested Newts and agreement to the use of the 

District Licence, subject to the receipt of no new material representations, and the 

conditions as proposed and any others considered appropriate by Officers, or if these are 

not achieved for the application to be refused.  

 

2.0        Description of Proposed Development  

2.1 The site is located to the west of the B4443, Lower Road and runs in a south-west and 

north-east direction to the north of Hall End Farm. The works are required in order to 

facilitate the diversion of overhead cables to underground cable ducts which is required as 

a result of the South-East Aylesbury Link Road (SEALR phase 2). This development 

comprises part of the early works for the link road. SEALR phase 1 will connect the 

Wendover Road with Lower Road and SEALR phase 2 will connect Lower Road with the 

future Stoke Mandeville relief road.  

  

2.2 The application site, which is 8652m2 in size, comprises agricultural crop land which is 

currently farmed. Surrounding the site to the north is the Bloor Homes housing 

development and the Belmore Centre, and beyond this are further residential areas and 

the Booker Park School. To the south of the site, beyond Hall End Farmhouse, lie further 

agricultural fields. To the east of the site lies the B4443, Lower Road, then more agricultural 

fields before reaching Wendover Road. To the west of the site lies a large expanse of 

agricultural land. Construction work relating to HS2 can currently be seen taking place to 

the west of the site. 

 

2.3 The site is located adjacent to Hall End Farmhouse which is a Grade II listed building. To the 

west of Hall End Farmhouse, to the south of the site, there is a pond which is designated as 

containing Great Crested Newts. There are two Public Rights of Way (PRoW) located within 

the site, SMA 16/3 and SMA 17/3, both of which will be affected by the cabling diversion 

works. This route lies to the south of the propos
[...]
 the Aylesbury 

Garden Town initiative as well as any required improvements to the transportation 

network in Aylesbury Vale as required to deliver sustainable, healthy and thriving 

communities. Policy T3 (Supporting local transport schemes) of the VALP states that the 

council will actively support key transport proposals including those identified in both the 

Aylesbury Transport Strategy and Buckingham Transport Strategy. The council will support 

local transport schemes that provide benefits to Aylesbury Vale in terms of reducing road 

congestion, providing mode choice and deliver the council’s sustainable spatial strategy. 

The South East Aylesbury Link Road is a protected and supported transport scheme as set 

out in this policy.  

 

5.9 The proposed works are necessary in order to facilitate the diversion of overhead cables to 

underground cable ducts which is required as a result of the South-East Aylesbury Link 

Road (phase 2). This development comprises part of the early works for the link road. The 

works themselves would involve the construction of trenches and laying of cable ducts 

along the length of the diversion route.  

 

Page 8



5.10 The proposed development would enable the provision of the SEALR which is a supported 

transport scheme and as such the principle of the development is considered to be 

acceptable. The remainder of the report will assess other material considerations and 

compliance with policy as appropriate.  

 

Impact on Landscape Setting   

 

VALP policies BE2 (Design of new development), NE3 (Chilterns AONB and setting), NE4 

(Landscape character and locally important landscape) and NE8 (Trees, woodlands and 

hedgerows) 

 

5.11 Policy NE4 of the VALP requires development to contribute to, and enhance, the natural 

and local environment by protecting and enhancing valued landscapes and recognising the 

intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside and development should provide net 

gains in 
[...]
 and Access   

 

5.37 In respect of the principle of the development and the justification required, this has been 

set out in the report above such that the development would accord with VALP policies in 

this regard. In terms of the technical acceptability of implementing the development, policy 

T5 of the VALP (Delivering transport in new development) states that transport and new 

development will only be permitted if the necessary mitigation is provided against any 

unacceptable transport impacts which arise directly from that development. 

 

5.38 The proposed site access point will be from an existing farm access on Lower Road, directly 

to the north of the access road for Hall End Farm. A small laydown area for a temporary 

compound, a ground-hog welfare unit, minor plant storage and surplus excavated material 

will be cleared adjacent to this access. As discussed elsewhere in this report, the applicants 

have advised that prior to the works commencing, a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan (CEMP) would be produced which would set out the best practice and 

specific mitigation and management measures required to avoid and minimise 

environmental effects during construction. It would also set out hours of 

construction/deliveries and the monitoring and auditing activities designed to ensure that 

such mitigation measures are carried out, and that they are effective.  

 

5.39 The Highways Authority has reviewed the submitted information and raised no objection 

to the application subject to the inclusion of their recommended condition relating to site 

access and construction management. This would include a construction traffic 

management plan (CTMP). This is similar to a CEMP but is focussed on traffic matters.  

 

5.40 Having regard to the above matters, and subject to a planning condition to secure a CTMP, 

it is considered that the proposal would not adversely impact highway safety and as such it 

would comply with VALP 
[...]
he local plan process and 
no satisfactory alternative has been identified. It is considered that the District License 
would provide for satisfactory mitigation and through this process, the proposal would not 
be detrimental to the maintenance of the population of Great Crested Newts.  As explained 
above, the agreement to the District License should be obtained prior to the issuing of any 
decision on this application and appropriate conditions should be imposed on the decision 
notice. 
 

5.59 Having regard to the above, including the comments of the Council’s Biodiversity Officer 
and the mitigation proposed, whilst there is the potential for some harm as discussed, it is 
considered that with the use of the District Licence and also best practice measures which 
can be secured by condition within a CEMP, that the development would be acceptable. 
Whilst the Council would normally look to secure biodiversity net gains for development, in 
having regard to the nature of this development, it is not considered that it would be 
appropriate in this instance to secure net gains. The Council will ensure that net gains are 
secured as part of the SEALR phase 2 scheme when it is submitted and net gains have been 
secured as part of the SEALR phase 1 planning application. On this basis it is considered 
that the proposal would accord with policy NE1 of the VALP and with the NPPF and that as 
such this matter should be afforded neutral weight. 
 

Flood risk and drainage 

 

5.60 Policy I4 of the VALP seeks to minimise the impacts of and from all forms of flood risk.  

 

5.61 The site falls within Flood Zone 1 and is therefore considered to be at a low risk of flooding 

(less than 0.1 % chance of flooding in any year). Given the nature of the development it is 

not considered that there would be any increased risk of flooding and as such the 

development would accord with Policy I4 of the VALP and with the NPPF and this matter 

should be afforded neutral weight i
[...]
   

• Impact on visual amenities through diversion of overhead lines underground  

Neutral weight:   

• Flooding/sustainable drainage   

• Minerals safeguarding   

• Highways  

• Public rights of way 

• Landscape 

• Ecology 

• Residential amenity  

• Archaeology  

• Heritage  

• Loss of agricultural land   

 

6.3 The application has been assessed against the development plan as a whole and all 

relevant material considerations. Given the nature of the development it is not considered 

that there would be any long-term harm following the conclusion of the construction 

period, subject to suitable conditions.  

 

7.0 Recommendation  

 

7.1 As explained in the report above, the recommendation is that the application be deferred 

and delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to the 

receipt of the NatureSpace report in respect of Great Crested Newts and the agreement to 

the use of the District Licence, subject to the receipt of no new material representations, 

and the conditions as proposed and any others considered appropriate by Officers, or if 

these are not achieved for the application to be refused.  The conditions are currently in 

draft form until such time as they are finalised following receipt of the NatureSpace report 

and any recommended conditions listed therein. 

  

Page 21



1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.  

  

Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the requirements of 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

   

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:  

  

  Location plan Dwg no. 60594170-ACM-HGN-Z_Z_Z_Z-DR-CH-0006 

 Early works site plan Dwg no. 60594170-ACM-HGN-Z_Z_Z_Z-DR-CH-0005 

 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans in 

the interests of proper planning.  

  

3.  The development will be undertaken in accordance with the Aecom Written Scheme of 

Investigation for Strip Map and Sample for Early Works to Facilitate the Diversion of 

Overhead Cables, March 2022. 

 

Reason: In order to record or safeguard any archaeological evidence that may be present at 

the site and to comply policy BE1 of Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the advice within the 

NPPF.  

  

4. No development shall take place, unless a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) is 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Local 

Highway Authority, and the approved CTMP shall be adhered to throughout the 

construction period. The CTMP shall include the following details:  

• The routing of construction vehicles, including temporary directional signage where 

appropriate.  

• Co-ordination and management of deliveries to avoid multiple deliveries at the 

same time and spread HGV movements.  

• Delivery hours outside of highway network peak periods.  

• The parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives, and visitors off the highway.  

• Loading and unloading of plant and materials and storage of plant and materials 

used in constructing the development off the highway.  

• The erection and maintenance of security hoarding.  

• Wheel-washing facilities.  

• Before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a commitment 

to rectify and repair any damage caused.  

 

The approved CTMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction 
period strictly in accordance with the approved details. 
 

Page 22



Reason: The reason for this pre-start condition is to minimise danger and inconvenience to 

highway users prior to construction and to accord with Policy T5 of the Vale of Aylesbury 

Local Plan and with the NPPF.  

  

5. Prior to the commencement of development, a Construct
[...]
s existing field access 

and the B4443 Lower Road as a construction traffic route, a Construction Traffic Management Plan 

(CTMP) is required to minimise the highway impacts. This should include details of any potential 

temporary access alterations which may be required to accommodate construction traffic, and 

measures to minimise the impact on the highway network, e.g. avoiding highway network peak 

periods and routing agreements. Provision of contractor parking, loading and unloading space, and 

wheel-wash facilities should also be included within the CTMP, which should be secured by 

planning condition. 

The Highway Authority has no objection from a highway perspective, subject to the following 

suggested planning condition and highway informatives being included in any planning permission 

that may be granted: 

  

Prior to the commencement of any development works on the site, a Construction Traffic 

Management Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The CTMP shall provide for the following: 

  

 Construction access details. 

 Delivery hours to avoid highway network peak periods. 

 Construction traffic routing details. 

 The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors off the highway. 

 Loading and unloading of plant and materials and storage of plant and materials used in 

constructing the development off the highway. 

 Wheel-washing facilities. 

 The erection and maintenance of security hoarding. 

 Before and after construction condition surveys of the highway and a commitment to rectify 

and repair any damage caused. 

  

The approved CTMP shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 

  

 

 

Page 28



Highway Informatives: 

 

1.  The applicant should be advised that a highway license will be required before any works are 

carried out on any footway, carriageway, verge, or other land forming part of the highway, and 

for any temporary signage on the high
[...]
cal Technical Note from Aecon dated March 2022. 

 

Minerals and Waste - Part of the site lies within the Minerals Safeguarding Area (MSA) identified 

in the Buckinghamshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016-2036 (BMWLP).  Therefore, Policy 1: 

Safeguarding Mineral Resources of the BMWLP seeking to prevent the sterilisation of mineral 

resource within the County should be applied. The proposed development does not meet the 

exemption criteria set out in the plan, which means a minerals assessment is required.  

Page 29

mailto:streetworkslicences@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


  

Upon reviewing the assessment undertaken by the applicant they have demonstrated that it is 

unlikely that economically viable minerals will be found as the site and the development is 

unlikely to sterilise any resource. However, should any minerals be found on site the authority 

should be notified of this in order to keep record of windfall sand and gravel resource in 

accordance with Policy 6: Borrow Pits and Extraction as an Ancillary Activity. Should any 

uneconomically viable resource be found, it is encouraged that where appropriate this 

resource is used on site. This is so that the development has less reliance on primary aggregate 

(informative recommended). 

 

Representations  

None received. 

  

Page 30



Appendix B – Location Plan 

 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Application 22/01750/APP: Diversion of Overhead Cables - Link Road Between A413 Wendover Road and the B4443 Lower Road, Stoke Mandeville



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 7 July 2022 in 
The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing 
at 10.00 am and concluding at 10.30 am. 

Members present 

P Bass, A Bond, P Cooper, P Fealey, R Newcombe, M Rand, A Turner (Chairman), J Waters 
(Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Mohammad Fayyaz, 

Jackson Ng, Neil Marshall and Trevor Egleton.  Councillor Paul Bass attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Ng. 
 

2 Minutes 
 Councillor Richard Newcombe requested an amendment to Item 4, Declarations of 

Interest, fourth line.  It should read, ‘….some of Councillor Newcombe’s comments 
throughout the meeting may be relevant to the role.   
 
Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman subject to the amendment 
mentioned above. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Newcombe declared a personal interest in application 22/01/01750/APP 

as he represented Buckinghamshire Council on the Chilterns Conservation Board 
(CCB).  Councillor Newcombe stated that he had had no part in any discussions in 
the CCB related to the application and felt able to take full part in the meeting and 
he was not, in any way, pre-determined. 
 
During item 4, Councillor Newcombe declared a personal interest in that he was a 
local ward member for Wendover, Halton and Stoke Mandeville and wanted to put 
on record that the local members had been briefed with regard to the South East 
Aylesbury Link Road in general terms.  Councillor Newcombe had also been present 
at a number of briefings and confirmed he had not made any comments in relation 
to the road in general or this application and was not pre-determined. 
 



 

 

4 Application 22/01750/APP: Diversion of Overhead Cables - Link Road Between 
A413 Wendover Road and the B4443 Lower Road, Stoke Mandeville 

 Proposal:  Diversion of overhead cables. 
 
Sue Pilcher, Principal Planner, referred to the update report which set out matters in 
respect of the Equalities Act and Human Rights Act and the receipt of the 
Construction Environmental Management Plan and a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan which had resulted in the proposed conditions 4 and 5 being 
updated.  Heritage had confirmed that the proposal would not cause any harm to 
Hall End Farm House.   
 
Speaking as the agent or on behalf of the applicant, Alan Owen, Matthew Stopforth 
and Rob Dumelow. 
 
Resolved: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Patrick Fealey and seconded by Councillor Ashley 
Bond and agreed unanimously that the application be deferred and delegated to the 
Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL (with an informative imposed 
on the decision notice that the Local Planning Authority expected local residents, 
businesses and Stoke Mandeville Hospital to receive advance notice informing them 
of any proposed power outages) subject to the receipt of the NatureSpace report in 
respect of Great Crested Newts and the agreement to the use of the District Licence, 
subject to the receipt of no new material representations, and the conditions as 
proposed and any others considered appropriate by Officers, or if this is not 
achieved for the application to be refused. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 


